

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER M. GAEDE, PETITIONER,

v.

ILLINOIS, RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Illinois Appellate Court**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
CAROLYN E. SHAPIRO*
Solicitor General
MICHAEL M. GLICK
ERIC M. LEVIN
Assistant Attorneys General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-5376
cshapiro@atg.state.il.us

**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. The decision below is consistent with this Court’s precedent	11
II. There is no lower court split on the constitutionality of implied- consent statutes	15
III. This case is a poor vehicle for addressing the constitutionality of implied-consent statutes	15
IV. Any constitutional error was harmless	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Beylund v. Levi</i> , 859 N.W.2d 403 (N.D. 2015)	13, 15
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of the City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	12, 13
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	18, 20
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	14, 15
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	13
<i>Mich. Dept. of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	14
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979)	12
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986).....	13
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	17
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	13
<i>People v. Almond</i> , 2015 IL 113817	15
<i>People v. Elliott</i> , 785 N.E.2d 545 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003)	18
<i>People v. Janik</i> , 537 N.E.2d 756 (1989)	18
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 19 N.E.2d 1233 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004).....	20
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 842 N.E.2d 714 (Ill. 2005)	20
<i>People v. McClure</i> , 843 N.E.2d 308 (2006)	17
<i>People v. McKown</i> , 924 N.E.2d 941 (2010).....	5, 18
<i>People v. Robinson</i> , 812 N.E.2d 448 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004)	19

Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill., 497 U.S. 62 (1990) 14

Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n, 489 U.S. 602 (1989) 9, 14

South Dakota v. Neville, 459 U.S. 553 (1983)..... 12

State v. Bernard, 859 N.W.2d 762 (Minn. 2015)..... 13, 15

State v. Birchfield, 858 N.W.2d 302 (N.D. 2015) 13, 15

State v. Bresson, 554 N.E.2d 1330 (Ohio 1990) 19

State v. Haynes, 355 P.3d 1266 (Idaho 2015)..... 17

Statutes, Rules, and Administrative Provisions:

18 U.S.C. § 3118(a) 3

18 U.S.C. § 3118(b) 4, 12

20 Ill. Admin. Code 1286.310(a) 6

625 ILCS 5/2-118.1(b) 17

625 ILCS 5/6-208.1(a)(1)..... 3

625 ILCS 5/11-501(a)(2)..... 3

625 ILCS 5/11-501.1(a) 3

625 ILCS 5/11-501.1(c)-(e) 3

625 ILCS 5/11-501.2(c)(1) 4, 13

Sup. Ct. R. 10 15

Other Authorities:

Nat'l Highway Transp. Safety Admin., Dep't of Transp.,
Improved Sobriety Testing (1984)..... 19

Nat'l Highway Transp. Safety Admin., Dep't of Transp.,
Psychophysical Tests for DWI Arrests, No. DOT-HS-802-424 (June 1977)..... 19
